THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Courtney A. Moseley, Esq.
Estes Closings, LLC.
2188 Parkway Lake Drive, Ste. 101
Hoover, AL. 35244

SEND TAX NOTICE TO: Kristal Lane Kesler 1029 Eagle Lake Circle Birmingham, AL 35242

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA)	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF SHELBY)	

That in consideration of the sum of Four Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$459,000.00) to the undersigned Grantors in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we

Martha Sue Sanford and John C. Sanford, Wife and Husband

(herein referred to as GRANTOR, whether one or more) do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Kristal Lane Kesler

(herein referred to as GRANTEE, whether one or more), the following described real estate situated in SHELBY County, Alabama, to-wit:

LOT 765, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF EAGLE POINT 7th SECTOR - PHASE 2, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 23, PAGE 115, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

Mineral and mining rights excepted. Subject to: current taxes, easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions of record.

\$417,313.00 of the above purchase price was paid from the proceeds of a mortgage loan.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, improvements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anyway appertaining in fee simple unto the said Grantee, her heirs and assigns forever.

And we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free and clear from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTORs have hereunto set their signatures and seals, this the 22nd day of November, 2021.

Martha Sue Sanford

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF SHELBY

OMANGE SANFORD

John C. Sanford

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Martha Sue Sanford and John C. Sanford whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, the 22nd day of November, 2021.

SEAL

KENDALL EARLY Notary Public Alabama State at Large Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

[] []

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Martha S Sanford	Sue Sanford and John C.	Grantee's Na	meKristal Lane Kesler	
Mailing Address		gle Lake Circle ham, AL 35242	Mailing Addre	ess5499 Broken Bow Drive Birmingham, AL 35242	
Property Address 1029 E			. Date of Sa	aleNovember 22, 2021	
	2311111119	HIGHT, AL OULTE	Total Purchase Price\$459,000.00		
			or Actual Value	\$	
			or Assessor's Market Val	lue <u>\$</u>	
•		ctual value claimed on this Recordation of documental		the following documentary red)	
Bill of Sale			Appraisal		
X Sales Cont Closing Sta			Other		
•		nent presented for record orm is not required.	lation contains all of th	e required information referenced	
Instructions					
		iling address - provide th t mailing address.	e name of the person	or persons conveying interest to	
Grantee's name property is bein		•	he name of the persor	n or persons to whom interest to	
•		hysical address of the property was conveyed.	perty being conveyed, i	f available. Date of Sale - the date	
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.					
conveyed by th	ne instrun		his may be evidenced	erty, both real and personal, being by an appraisal conducted by a	
excluding curre responsibility of	ent use v	aluation, of the property	as determined by th	nt estimate of fair market value, le local official charged with the and the taxpayer will be penalized	
accurate. I furth	er under	_	nents claimed on this fo	ained in this document is true and orm may result in the imposition of	
Date November	22, 2021		Print Martha Sue San	nford	
Unattested		(verified by)	Sign Antor/Grante	e/Owner/Agent) circle one	



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
11/23/2021 11:46:23 AM
\$67.00 JOANN

20211123000563110

alli 5. Buyl